

The FREQ Procedure

1. What is the highest degree or certificate that you ever intend to obtain?				
HGHSTDGR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High School or GED	592	23.46	592	23.46
Vocational Certificate	74	2.93	666	26.40
Associate Degree	207	8.20	873	34.60
Bachelor's Degree	548	21.72	1421	56.32
Master's Degree	561	22.24	1982	78.56
Professional Degree	125	4.95	2107	83.51
Academic Doctorate	193	7.65	2300	91.16
Not seeking degree or certif--already have	20	0.79	2320	91.95
Undecided	203	8.05	2523	100.00

Frequency Missing = 54

2. What is your objective at this college?				
OBJECT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High School or GED	35	1.39	35	1.39
Vocational Certificate	96	3.80	131	5.19
Associate Degree	1483	58.71	1614	63.90
Bachelor's Degree	214	8.47	1828	72.37
Master's Degree	474	18.76	2302	91.13
Professional Degree	67	2.65	2369	93.78
Academic Doctorate	157	6.22	2526	100.00

Frequency Missing = 51

3a. Being a college student has a great deal of personal meaning to me				
FEEL1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	1619	64.40	1619	64.40
Agree	809	32.18	2428	96.58
Disagree	48	1.91	2476	98.49
Strongly Disagree	38	1.51	2514	100.00

Frequency Missing = 63

The FREQ Procedure

3b. Being enrolled in college has made me happy				
FEEL2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	1156	47.34	1156	47.34
Agree	1140	46.68	2296	94.02
Disagree	112	4.59	2408	98.61
Strongly Disagree	34	1.39	2442	100.00

Frequency Missing = 135

3c. In my family, going to college is highly valued				
FEEL3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	1576	64.91	1576	64.91
Agree	692	28.50	2268	93.41
Disagree	111	4.57	2379	97.98
Strongly Disagree	49	2.02	2428	100.00

Frequency Missing = 149

3d. My family would be disappointed if I didn't go to college				
FEEL4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	1137	47.30	1137	47.30
Agree	669	27.83	1806	75.12
Disagree	452	18.80	2258	93.93
Strongly Disagree	146	6.07	2404	100.00

Frequency Missing = 173

3e. Would not go to college if another way to achieve goals				
FEEL5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	206	8.52	206	8.52
Agree	511	21.14	717	29.66
Disagree	1037	42.90	1754	72.57
Strongly Disagree	663	27.43	2417	100.00

Frequency Missing = 160

The FREQ Procedure

3f. Would not have enrolled in college if had a better alternative				
FEEL6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	160	6.58	160	6.58
Agree	449	18.48	609	25.06
Disagree	1059	43.58	1668	68.64
Strongly Disagree	762	31.36	2430	100.00

Frequency Missing = 147

4a. Interest - Agriculture, food and natural resources				
INTER_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	203	8.19	203	8.19
Some Interest	644	25.97	847	34.15
Little Interest	661	26.65	1508	60.81
No Interest	972	39.19	2480	100.00

Frequency Missing = 97

4b. Interest - Architecture and construction				
INTER_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	239	9.71	239	9.71
Some Interest	502	20.40	741	30.11
Little Interest	633	25.72	1374	55.83
No Interest	1087	44.17	2461	100.00

Frequency Missing = 116

4c. Interest - Arts, audio/video technology and communications				
INTER_C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	631	25.51	631	25.51
Some Interest	803	32.46	1434	57.96
Little Interest	539	21.79	1973	79.75
No Interest	501	20.25	2474	100.00

Frequency Missing = 103

The FREQ Procedure

4d. Interest - Business and finance				
INTER_D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	506	20.40	506	20.40
Some Interest	780	31.45	1286	51.85
Little Interest	613	24.72	1899	76.57
No Interest	581	23.43	2480	100.00

Frequency Missing = 97

4e. Interest - Education and training				
INTER_E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	647	26.17	647	26.17
Some Interest	790	31.96	1437	58.13
Little Interest	579	23.42	2016	81.55
No Interest	456	18.45	2472	100.00

Frequency Missing = 105

4f. Interest - Government and public administration				
INTER_F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	333	13.55	333	13.55
Some Interest	615	25.03	948	38.58
Little Interest	682	27.76	1630	66.34
No Interest	827	33.66	2457	100.00

Frequency Missing = 120

4g. Interest - Health sciences				
INTER_G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	578	23.29	578	23.29
Some Interest	591	23.81	1169	47.10
Little Interest	637	25.66	1806	72.76
No Interest	676	27.24	2482	100.00

Frequency Missing = 95

The FREQ Procedure

4h. Interest - Hospitality and tourism				
INTER_H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	290	11.77	290	11.77
Some Interest	535	21.71	825	33.48
Little Interest	672	27.27	1497	60.75
No Interest	967	39.25	2464	100.00

Frequency Missing = 113

4i. Interest - Information technology				
INTER_I	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	318	12.94	318	12.94
Some Interest	643	26.17	961	39.11
Little Interest	678	27.59	1639	66.71
No Interest	818	33.29	2457	100.00

Frequency Missing = 120

4j. Interest - Law, public safety, corrections, security				
INTER_J	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	527	21.33	527	21.33
Some Interest	557	22.54	1084	43.87
Little Interest	590	23.88	1674	67.75
No Interest	797	32.25	2471	100.00

Frequency Missing = 106

4k. Interest - Manufacturing				
INTER_K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	120	4.88	120	4.88
Some Interest	375	15.26	495	20.14
Little Interest	746	30.35	1241	50.49
No Interest	1217	49.51	2458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 119

The FREQ Procedure

4l. Interest - Marketing, sales and service				
INTER_L	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	312	12.72	312	12.72
Some Interest	627	25.57	939	38.30
Little Interest	657	26.79	1596	65.09
No Interest	856	34.91	2452	100.00

Frequency Missing = 125

4m. Interest - Science, technology, engineering and mathematics				
INTER_M	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	540	22.19	540	22.19
Some Interest	619	25.44	1159	47.64
Little Interest	493	20.26	1652	67.90
No Interest	781	32.10	2433	100.00

Frequency Missing = 144

4n. Interest - Transportation, distribution and logistics				
INTER_N	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
High Interest	132	5.33	132	5.33
Some Interest	376	15.18	508	20.51
Little Interest	759	30.64	1267	51.15
No Interest	1210	48.85	2477	100.00

Frequency Missing = 100

5a. Obstacle - Quality of high school preparation				
OBHSPREP	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not a problem	1189	47.73	1189	47.73
Minor problem	634	25.45	1823	73.18
Moderate problem	433	17.38	2256	90.57
Major problem	235	9.43	2491	100.00

Frequency Missing = 86

The FREQ Procedure

5b. Obstacle - Study Skills				
OBSTDSKL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not a problem	1112	44.64	1112	44.64
Minor problem	795	31.91	1907	76.56
Moderate problem	393	15.78	2300	92.33
Major problem	191	7.67	2491	100.00

Frequency Missing = 86

5c. Obstacle - Language difficulties				
OBLANG	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not a problem	1882	75.19	1882	75.19
Minor problem	284	11.35	2166	86.54
Moderate problem	139	5.55	2305	92.09
Major problem	198	7.91	2503	100.00

Frequency Missing = 74

5d. Obstacle - Too much expected by instructor				
OBEXPECT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not a problem	1291	51.89	1291	51.89
Minor problem	807	32.44	2098	84.32
Moderate problem	311	12.50	2409	96.82
Major problem	79	3.18	2488	100.00

Frequency Missing = 89

5e. Obstacle - Financial factors				
OBFINANC	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not a problem	475	19.11	475	19.11
Minor problem	546	21.96	1021	41.07
Moderate problem	682	27.43	1703	68.50
Major problem	783	31.50	2486	100.00

Frequency Missing = 91

The FREQ Procedure

5f. Obstacle - Job obligations				
OBJOB	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not a problem	780	31.28	780	31.28
Minor problem	615	24.66	1395	55.93
Moderate problem	631	25.30	2026	81.23
Major problem	468	18.77	2494	100.00

Frequency Missing = 83

5g. Obstacle - Family obligations				
OBFAMILY	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not a problem	1031	41.36	1031	41.36
Minor problem	664	26.63	1695	67.99
Moderate problem	477	19.13	2172	87.12
Major problem	321	12.88	2493	100.00

Frequency Missing = 84

5h. Obstacle - Uncertainty about personal/career goals				
OBGOAL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not a problem	1198	48.31	1198	48.31
Minor problem	672	27.10	1870	75.40
Moderate problem	395	15.93	2265	91.33
Major problem	215	8.67	2480	100.00

Frequency Missing = 97

5i. Obstacle - Motivation to study				
OBMOTIVA	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not a problem	1642	66.32	1642	66.32
Minor problem	550	22.21	2192	88.53
Moderate problem	211	8.52	2403	97.05
Major problem	73	2.95	2476	100.00

Frequency Missing = 101

The FREQ Procedure

5j. Obstacle - Other personal problems				
OBPPRBLM	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not a problem	1327	53.51	1327	53.51
Minor problem	609	24.56	1936	78.06
Moderate problem	322	12.98	2258	91.05
Major problem	222	8.95	2480	100.00

Frequency Missing = 97

5k. Obstacle - Cannot get classes I need				
OBCLASS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Not a problem	837	33.55	837	33.55
Minor problem	622	24.93	1459	58.48
Moderate problem	544	21.80	2003	80.28
Major problem	492	19.72	2495	100.00

Frequency Missing = 82

6. Time I have lived in US				
TIMEINUS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Less than five years	125	4.95	125	4.95
Between five and ten years	197	7.81	322	12.76
More than ten years, not born here	391	15.50	713	28.26
Born here, but parents were not	1151	45.62	1864	73.88
One parent born here, grparents not	348	13.79	2212	87.67
All grandparents born here	311	12.33	2523	100.00

Frequency Missing = 54

The FREQ Procedure

7a. Father's highest education level				
FEDLEVEL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Elementary school or Less (1-6)	442	20.28	442	20.28
Middle School (7-8)	233	10.69	675	30.98
Some HS, did not graduate	394	18.08	1069	49.06
HS Graduate	420	19.27	1489	68.33
Some college, no degree	256	11.75	1745	80.08
Two-year college degree	105	4.82	1850	84.90
Four-year college degree	162	7.43	2012	92.34
Advanced degree	167	7.66	2179	100.00

Frequency Missing = 398

7b. Mother's highest education level				
MEDLEVEL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Elementary school or Less (1-6)	401	17.64	401	17.64
Middle School (7-8)	271	11.92	672	29.56
Some HS, did not graduate	341	15.00	1013	44.57
HS Graduate	435	19.14	1448	63.70
Some college, no degree	336	14.78	1784	78.49
Two-year college degree	179	7.88	1963	86.36
Four-year college degree	199	8.75	2162	95.12
Advanced degree	111	4.88	2273	100.00

Frequency Missing = 304

The FREQ Procedure

7c. Sibling's highest education level				
SIBLEVEL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Elementary school or Less (1-6)	65	3.15	65	3.15
Middle School (7-8)	133	6.44	198	9.58
Some HS, did not graduate	261	12.63	459	22.22
HS Graduate	409	19.80	868	42.01
Some college, no degree	448	21.68	1316	63.70
Two-year college degree	187	9.05	1503	72.75
Four-year college degree	325	15.73	1828	88.48
Advanced degree	238	11.52	2066	100.00

Frequency Missing = 511

8. Marital Status				
MARITAL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Currently single	2105	82.78	2105	82.78
Married or domestic partner	438	17.22	2543	100.00

Frequency Missing = 34

9a. Have no children				
NOCHILD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	2014	100.00	2014	100.00

Frequency Missing = 563

9b. Have children 5 years old or younger				
CHLD5YR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	281	100.00	281	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2296

The FREQ Procedure

9c. Have children 6-18 years old				
CHLD6_18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	258	100.00	258	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2319

9d. Have children over 18 years old				
CHLDOV18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	78	100.00	78	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2499

10a. No disability				
DISNONE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	2200	100.00	2200	100.00

Frequency Missing = 377

10b. Mobility impaired				
DISMOBIL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	15	100.00	15	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2562

10c. Visually impaired				
DISVISUA	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	28	100.00	28	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2549

10d. Hearing impaired				
DISHEAR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	19	100.00	19	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2558

The FREQ Procedure

10e. Speech/language impaired				
DISPEECH	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	25	100.00	25	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2552

10f. Attention deficit disorder				
DISADEF	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	49	100.00	49	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2528

10g. Acquired brain injury				
DISBRAIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	8	100.00	8	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2569

10h. Learning disability				
DISLEARN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	64	100.00	64	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2513

10i. Psychological disability				
DISPSYCH	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	30	100.00	30	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2547

10j. Other disability				
DISOTHER	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	81	100.00	81	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2496

The FREQ Procedure

11. If you have a disability, have you informed the DSO?				
DISCLDIS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	109	4.57	109	4.57
No	194	8.14	303	12.71
No disability	2081	87.29	2384	100.00

Frequency Missing = 193

12. Claimed by parents as dependent				
PCLAIM	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	615	24.39	615	24.39
No	1197	47.46	1812	71.85
Don't Know	710	28.15	2522	100.00

Frequency Missing = 55

13. Total annual family income				
HHINCOME	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
\$0-\$14,000	486	23.18	486	23.18
\$14,001-\$19,000	241	11.49	727	34.67
\$19,001-\$24,000	192	9.16	919	43.82
\$24,001-\$29,000	201	9.59	1120	53.41
\$29,001-\$34,000	195	9.30	1315	62.71
\$34,001-\$39,000	119	5.67	1434	68.38
\$39,001-\$44,000	109	5.20	1543	73.58
\$44,001-\$49,000	118	5.63	1661	79.21
\$49,001-\$59,000	124	5.91	1785	85.12
\$59,001 or more	312	14.88	2097	100.00

Frequency Missing = 480

The FREQ Procedure

14. How many people are in the household?				
DEPENDNT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
One	188	7.54	188	7.54
Two	315	12.63	503	20.16
Three	460	18.44	963	38.60
Four	582	23.33	1545	61.92
Five	496	19.88	2041	81.80
Six	260	10.42	2301	92.22
Seven	118	4.73	2419	96.95
Eight	50	2.00	2469	98.96
Nine or more	26	1.04	2495	100.00

Frequency Missing = 82

15. How many hours per week do you currently work?				
WORKHRS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
40 Hours or more	411	16.21	411	16.21
20-39 Hours	609	24.02	1020	40.24
10-19 Hours	278	10.97	1298	51.20
Less than 10 Hours	107	4.22	1405	55.42
Don't Work	1130	44.58	2535	100.00

Frequency Missing = 42

16. Have your hours changed over the past year?				
CHNGHRS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Was employed, now unemployed	473	19.87	473	19.87
Decreased	428	17.98	901	37.84
Increased	296	12.43	1197	50.27
No change	1184	49.73	2381	100.00

Frequency Missing = 196

The FREQ Procedure

17. Are you receiving money from any publasst program?				
PUBLASST	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	214	8.50	214	8.50
No	2303	91.50	2517	100.00

Frequency Missing = 60

18. Have you previously been in foster care?				
FOSTER	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	41	1.63	41	1.63
No	2472	98.37	2513	100.00

Frequency Missing = 64

19. Are you eligible for financial aid?					
AIDELIG	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Yes, currently receiving aid	803	31.85	803	31.85	
Should be eligible but did not apply	263	10.43	1066	42.28	
Eligible but not receiving aid for other reasons	202	8.01	1268	50.30	
Not eligible, not taking enough units	52	2.06	1320	52.36	
Not eligible, family income too high	264	10.47	1584	62.83	
Not eligible, other reason	210	8.33	1794	71.16	
Don't know if eligible	727	28.84	2521	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 56

The FREQ Procedure

20. If you applied, how did you learn about financial aid?				
AIDLEARN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Received information in class	156	9.74	156	9.74
Received information from high school counselor	494	30.86	650	40.60
Received information from college counselor	154	9.62	804	50.22
Consulted college financial aid office first	179	11.18	983	61.40
Other on-campus information	71	4.43	1054	65.83
College website	98	6.12	1152	71.96
Government financial aid website	84	5.25	1236	77.20
Other website	15	0.94	1251	78.14
Other source of information	350	21.86	1601	100.00

Frequency Missing = 976

21. If you did not apply for financial aid, why not?				
NOAPPLY	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
I did not think I would be eligible	518	43.20	518	43.20
The application forms were too complicated	80	6.67	598	49.87
I did not have the information about my family's income	97	8.09	695	57.96
I did not want to reveal my family's income	3	0.25	698	58.22
The money was not large enough to be worth the effort	25	2.09	723	60.30
I don't like to receive public assistance	26	2.17	749	62.47
Other reason for not applying	450	37.53	1199	100.00

Frequency Missing = 1378

22a. Book costs - I take fewer courses as a result				
BOOKCST1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	644	100.00	644	100.00

Frequency Missing = 1933

The FREQ Procedure

22b. Book costs - I don't buy all the required books				
BOOKCST2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	784	100.00	784	100.00

Frequency Missing = 1793

22c. Book costs - I sometimes don't buy all of the required books at the beginning of the term				
BOOKCST3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	883	100.00	883	100.00

Frequency Missing = 1694

22d. Book costs - Not a problem				
BOOKCST4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	499	100.00	499	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2078

23. Have you ever met with a counselor				
COUNSEL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	1821	71.72	1821	71.72
No	718	28.28	2539	100.00

Frequency Missing = 38

24a. Didn't meet counselor - I'm taking only a few courses				
INDCRSES	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	119	100.00	119	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2458

The FREQ Procedure

24b. Didn't meet counselor - I know what I need to take for my program				
KNOWNEED	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	286	100.00	286	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2291

24c. Didn't meet counselor - I get program advice from my instructors				
INSTRADV	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	60	100.00	60	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2517

24d. Didn't meet counselor - it has never been convenient to meet a counselor				
NOTCONV	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	389	100.00	389	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2188

25. Last meeting with counselor				
LASTMEET	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
This semester	966	49.95	966	49.95
Last semester	559	28.90	1525	78.85
Previous to last semester	409	21.15	1934	100.00

Frequency Missing = 643

The FREQ Procedure

26. Primary purpose of the most recent meeting with counselor				
PURPOSE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Approve study list only	174	8.81	174	8.81
Prepare multi-semester course plan	662	33.50	836	42.31
Counseling for a personal problem	41	2.07	877	44.38
Get information about transfer requirements	693	35.07	1570	79.45
Other reason	406	20.55	1976	100.00

Frequency Missing = 601

27a. Counseling from EOP&S				
CNSLEOPS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	489	100.00	489	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2088

27b. Counseling from International Students director or counselor				
CNSLINTR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	108	100.00	108	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2469

27c. Counseling from DSPS counselor				
CNSLDSBL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	71	100.00	71	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2506

27d. Counseling from other special program				
CNSLOTHR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	181	100.00	181	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2396

The FREQ Procedure

27e. Counseling from an instructor				
CNSLINST	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	446	100.00	446	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2131

28. Do you have a formal edplan designed for you and when was it done?					
EDPLAN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Yes, created or updated in Summer/Fall 2009	675	30.86	675	30.86	
Yes, created or updated in Spring 2009	226	10.33	901	41.20	
Yes, created or updated in Summer/Fall 2008	113	5.17	1014	46.36	
Yes, created or updated in Spring 2008	47	2.15	1061	48.51	
Yes, created or updated prior to Spring 2008	99	4.53	1160	53.04	
I do not have such plan	1027	46.96	2187	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 390

29. Have you been able to follow the recommended list of courses					
FOLLOW	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Yes	1247	60.18	1247	60.18	
No, some of the courses have not been offered	363	17.52	1610	77.70	
No, I have to complete some prerequisites first	336	16.22	1946	93.92	
No, I have changed my mind about my program/goals	126	6.08	2072	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 505

30. Was your last meeting with a counselor a drop-in or a scheduled appointment					
MEETLAST	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Drop-in	888	46.32	888	46.32	
Scheduled	1029	53.68	1917	100.00	

Frequency Missing = 660

The FREQ Procedure

30a. Getting to see a counselor for this meeting was easy				
GETEASY	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	537	28.23	537	28.23
Agree	902	47.42	1439	75.66
Disagree	299	15.72	1738	91.38
Strongly Disagree	164	8.62	1902	100.00

Frequency Missing = 675

30b. There was enough time during this meeting for my question or concern				
ENGHTIME	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	608	32.72	608	32.72
Agree	894	48.12	1502	80.84
Disagree	227	12.22	1729	93.06
Strongly Disagree	129	6.94	1858	100.00

Frequency Missing = 719

30c. I was satisfied with the outcome of the visit				
SATISFD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	654	34.88	654	34.88
Agree	886	47.25	1540	82.13
Disagree	208	11.09	1748	93.23
Strongly Disagree	127	6.77	1875	100.00

Frequency Missing = 702

The FREQ Procedure

31a. Good way to obtain counseling - one-on-one meeting				
ONEONONE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	1831	74.10	1831	74.10
Agree	596	24.12	2427	98.22
Disagree	16	0.65	2443	98.87
Strongly Disagree	28	1.13	2471	100.00

Frequency Missing = 106

31b. Good way to obtain counseling - group session/workshop				
GROUP	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	323	13.72	323	13.72
Agree	1143	48.56	1466	62.28
Disagree	653	27.74	2119	90.02
Strongly Disagree	235	9.98	2354	100.00

Frequency Missing = 223

31c. Good way to obtain counseling - a website				
WEB	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	322	13.64	322	13.64
Agree	981	41.57	1303	55.21
Disagree	752	31.86	2055	87.08
Strongly Disagree	305	12.92	2360	100.00

Frequency Missing = 217

31d. Good way to obtain counseling - a video chat				
VIDCHAT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	142	6.07	142	6.07
Agree	589	25.17	731	31.24
Disagree	1073	45.85	1804	77.09
Strongly Disagree	536	22.91	2340	100.00

Frequency Missing = 237

The FREQ Procedure

31e. Good way to obtain counseling - a phone conversation				
PHONE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	186	7.93	186	7.93
Agree	924	39.39	1110	47.31
Disagree	860	36.66	1970	83.97
Strongly Disagree	376	16.03	2346	100.00

Frequency Missing = 231

31f. Good way to obtain counseling - an e-mail exchange				
EMAIL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	241	10.34	241	10.34
Agree	992	42.56	1233	52.90
Disagree	759	32.56	1992	85.46
Strongly Disagree	339	14.54	2331	100.00

Frequency Missing = 246

31g. Good way to obtain counseling - online, interactive workshop				
WORKSHOP	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	207	8.81	207	8.81
Agree	765	32.55	972	41.36
Disagree	923	39.28	1895	80.64
Strongly Disagree	455	19.36	2350	100.00

Frequency Missing = 227

32a. When most helpful to meet - when first enrolling college				
MEETENRL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	2026	81.56	2026	81.56
Agree	417	16.79	2443	98.35
Disagree	19	0.76	2462	99.11
Strongly Disagree	22	0.89	2484	100.00

Frequency Missing = 93

The FREQ Procedure

32b. When most helpful to meet - when having academic problems with classes				
MEETPROB	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	1536	63.89	1536	63.89
Agree	742	30.87	2278	94.76
Disagree	96	3.99	2374	98.75
Strongly Disagree	30	1.25	2404	100.00

Frequency Missing = 173

32c. When most helpful to meet - when planning to transfer				
MEETTRNS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	1856	77.33	1856	77.33
Agree	491	20.46	2347	97.79
Disagree	31	1.29	2378	99.08
Strongly Disagree	22	0.92	2400	100.00

Frequency Missing = 177

32d. When most helpful to meet - when thinking about a career choice				
MEETCHCE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	1605	66.68	1605	66.68
Agree	684	28.42	2289	95.10
Disagree	85	3.53	2374	98.63
Strongly Disagree	33	1.37	2407	100.00

Frequency Missing = 170

The FREQ Procedure

32e. When most helpful to meet - other				
MEETOTHR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	775	43.22	775	43.22
Agree	838	46.74	1613	89.96
Disagree	124	6.92	1737	96.88
Strongly Disagree	56	3.12	1793	100.00

Frequency Missing = 784

33a. Ask questions or participate in class discussions				
CLSQUEST	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	885	34.99	885	34.99
Sometimes	1200	47.45	2085	82.44
Seldom	369	14.59	2454	97.03
Never	75	2.97	2529	100.00

Frequency Missing = 48

33b. Give a presentation or performance in class				
CLSPRSNT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	352	14.11	352	14.11
Sometimes	986	39.52	1338	53.63
Seldom	781	31.30	2119	84.93
Never	376	15.07	2495	100.00

Frequency Missing = 82

33c. Go to class unprepared				
CLSUNPRP	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	64	2.57	64	2.57
Sometimes	396	15.92	460	18.50
Seldom	840	33.78	1300	52.27
Never	1187	47.73	2487	100.00

Frequency Missing = 90

The FREQ Procedure

33d. Skip class				
CLSSKIP	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	46	1.87	46	1.87
Sometimes	229	9.31	275	11.18
Seldom	727	29.55	1002	40.73
Never	1458	59.27	2460	100.00

Frequency Missing = 117

33e. Work with other students in groups during class				
CLSGRPIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	621	24.88	621	24.88
Sometimes	1186	47.52	1807	72.40
Seldom	506	20.27	2313	92.67
Never	183	7.33	2496	100.00

Frequency Missing = 81

33f. Work with others outside of class to prepare class assignments				
CLSOUTS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	306	12.25	306	12.25
Sometimes	797	31.92	1103	44.17
Seldom	713	28.55	1816	72.73
Never	681	27.27	2497	100.00

Frequency Missing = 80

The FREQ Procedure

33g.				
Discuss ideas from your classes with others outside of class				
DSCIDEAS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	696	27.91	696	27.91
Sometimes	1058	42.42	1754	70.33
Seldom	441	17.68	2195	88.01
Never	299	11.99	2494	100.00

Frequency Missing = 83

33h.				
Have serious conversation with students who differ from you				
CONVOTHR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	302	12.09	302	12.09
Sometimes	584	23.38	886	35.47
Seldom	624	24.98	1510	60.45
Never	988	39.55	2498	100.00

Frequency Missing = 79

34a. Used a computer at home to do school work				
COMPHOM	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	1829	72.55	1829	72.55
Sometimes	452	17.93	2281	90.48
Seldom	121	4.80	2402	95.28
Never	119	4.72	2521	100.00

Frequency Missing = 56

The FREQ Procedure

34b. Used a computer at work to do school work				
COMPWOR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	392	15.79	392	15.79
Sometimes	279	11.24	671	27.02
Seldom	228	9.18	899	36.21
Never	1584	63.79	2483	100.00

Frequency Missing = 94

34c. Used a computer on campus to do school work				
COMPCOL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	760	30.63	760	30.63
Sometimes	713	28.74	1473	59.37
Seldom	485	19.55	1958	78.92
Never	523	21.08	2481	100.00

Frequency Missing = 96

34d. Used the Internet to get information for an assignment				
INTRINFO	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	1618	65.32	1618	65.32
Sometimes	626	25.27	2244	90.59
Seldom	162	6.54	2406	97.13
Never	71	2.87	2477	100.00

Frequency Missing = 100

34e. Used email or instant messaging to work on assignment				
EMLASSGN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	665	26.84	665	26.84
Sometimes	598	24.13	1263	50.97
Seldom	543	21.91	1806	72.88
Never	672	27.12	2478	100.00

Frequency Missing = 99

The FREQ Procedure

34f. Used email or instant messaging to communicate with an instructor				
EMLINSTR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	700	28.35	700	28.35
Sometimes	801	32.44	1501	60.79
Seldom	523	21.18	2024	81.98
Never	445	18.02	2469	100.00

Frequency Missing = 108

34g. Used the College website				
WEBSCOLL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	938	37.88	938	37.88
Sometimes	915	36.95	1853	74.84
Seldom	409	16.52	2262	91.36
Never	214	8.64	2476	100.00

Frequency Missing = 101

34h. Used the Library website				
WEBSLIBR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	480	19.43	480	19.43
Sometimes	666	26.96	1146	46.40
Seldom	689	27.89	1835	74.29
Never	635	25.71	2470	100.00

Frequency Missing = 107

The FREQ Procedure

34i. Used the Internet to apply, register, check grades, add or drop classes				
INTRAPPL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	1659	66.68	1659	66.68
Sometimes	530	21.30	2189	87.98
Seldom	158	6.35	2347	94.33
Never	141	5.67	2488	100.00

Frequency Missing = 89

35a. I talk about educational/career plans with an instructor				
INSTEDPL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	276	10.97	276	10.97
Sometimes	673	26.75	949	37.72
Seldom	762	30.29	1711	68.00
Never	805	32.00	2516	100.00

Frequency Missing = 61

35b. I discuss ideas with instructors outside of class				
INSTIDEA	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	242	9.70	242	9.70
Sometimes	564	22.60	806	32.29
Seldom	715	28.65	1521	60.94
Never	975	39.06	2496	100.00

Frequency Missing = 81

35c. I visit instructors during their office hours				
INSTOFFC	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Often	142	5.67	142	5.67
Sometimes	501	19.99	643	25.66
Seldom	750	29.93	1393	55.59
Never	1113	44.41	2506	100.00

Frequency Missing = 71

The FREQ Procedure

36a. Participated in a community-based or service project as part of a class				
COMMSERV	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	468	18.68	468	18.68
No	2037	81.32	2505	100.00

Frequency Missing = 72

36b. Tutored or taught other students				
TUTORED	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	361	14.51	361	14.51
No	2127	85.49	2488	100.00

Frequency Missing = 89

36c. Attended a college sporting event, theatre production or musical performance				
ATTDEVN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	365	14.69	365	14.69
No	2120	85.31	2485	100.00

Frequency Missing = 92

36d. Attended a college club meeting				
ATTDCCLUB	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	227	9.16	227	9.16
No	2252	90.84	2479	100.00

Frequency Missing = 98

The FREQ Procedure

36e. Worked with instructors/college staff on activities outside of class				
OUTSCLA	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Yes	305	12.26	305	12.26
No	2183	87.74	2488	100.00

Frequency Missing = 89

37a. How many hours in class preparation?				
CLSSPREP	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
None	89	3.57	89	3.57
1-5	1097	44.00	1186	47.57
6-10	675	27.08	1861	74.65
11-20	384	15.40	2245	90.05
21-30	148	5.94	2393	95.99
30 Plus	100	4.01	2493	100.00

Frequency Missing = 84

37b. How many hours in college-sponsored activities?				
STUDACT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
None	2058	83.97	2058	83.97
1-5	244	9.96	2302	93.92
6-10	73	2.98	2375	96.90
11-20	39	1.59	2414	98.49
21-30	14	0.57	2428	99.06
30 Plus	23	0.94	2451	100.00

Frequency Missing = 126

The FREQ Procedure

37c. How many hours in family responsibilities?				
FAMILYRS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
None	111	4.53	111	4.53
1-5	464	18.95	575	23.48
6-10	532	21.72	1107	45.20
11-20	462	18.86	1569	64.07
21-30	301	12.29	1870	76.36
30 Plus	579	23.64	2449	100.00

Frequency Missing = 128

37d. How many hours in commuting?				
COMMUTNG	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
None	237	9.72	237	9.72
1-5	1106	45.35	1343	55.06
6-10	443	18.16	1786	73.23
11-20	256	10.50	2042	83.72
21-30	175	7.18	2217	90.90
30 Plus	222	9.10	2439	100.00

Frequency Missing = 138

37e. How many hours in socializing, watching TV, other recreation?				
OTHRRECR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
None	179	7.26	179	7.26
1-5	1102	44.67	1281	51.93
6-10	511	20.71	1792	72.64
11-20	361	14.63	2153	87.27
21-30	148	6.00	2301	93.27
30 Plus	166	6.73	2467	100.00

Frequency Missing = 110

The FREQ Procedure

38a. Acquire a broad general education				
EDUCGAIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Much	884	35.82	884	35.82
Quite a bit	903	36.59	1787	72.41
Some	504	20.42	2291	92.83
Very Little	177	7.17	2468	100.00

Frequency Missing = 109

38b. Acquire job or work-related knowledge and skills				
SKLLSACQ	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	521	21.26	521	21.26
Some	689	28.11	1210	49.37
Quite a Bit	696	28.40	1906	77.76
Very Much	545	22.24	2451	100.00

Frequency Missing = 126

38c. Write clearly and effectively				
WRITGAIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	673	27.34	673	27.34
Some	921	37.41	1594	64.74
Quite a Bit	632	25.67	2226	90.41
Very Much	236	9.59	2462	100.00

Frequency Missing = 115

38d. Speak clearly and effectively				
IDEAGAIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	710	28.80	710	28.80
Some	885	35.90	1595	64.71
Quite a Bit	622	25.23	2217	89.94
Very Much	248	10.06	2465	100.00

Frequency Missing = 112

The FREQ Procedure

38e. Think critically and analytically				
THNKGAIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	798	32.72	798	32.72
Some	941	38.58	1739	71.30
Quite a Bit	558	22.88	2297	94.18
Very Much	142	5.82	2439	100.00

Frequency Missing = 138

38f. Solve numerical problems				
MATHGAIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	651	26.76	651	26.76
Some	792	32.55	1443	59.31
Quite a Bit	621	25.52	2064	84.83
Very Much	369	15.17	2433	100.00

Frequency Missing = 144

38g. Use computers and other information technology				
COMPGAIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	832	33.78	832	33.78
Some	729	29.60	1561	63.38
Quite a Bit	556	22.57	2117	85.95
Very Much	346	14.05	2463	100.00

Frequency Missing = 114

38h. Work effectively with others				
WORKGAIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	784	32.00	784	32.00
Some	850	34.69	1634	66.69
Quite a Bit	609	24.86	2243	91.55
Very Much	207	8.45	2450	100.00

Frequency Missing = 127

The FREQ Procedure

38i. Learn effectively on your own				
FINDINFO	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	856	35.05	856	35.05
Some	920	37.67	1776	72.73
Quite a Bit	506	20.72	2282	93.45
Very Much	160	6.55	2442	100.00

Frequency Missing = 135

38j. Understand yourself				
SELFGAIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	863	35.44	863	35.44
Some	826	33.92	1689	69.36
Quite a Bit	507	20.82	2196	90.18
Very Much	239	9.82	2435	100.00

Frequency Missing = 142

38k. Understand people of other racial, cultural or ethnic backgrounds				
CULTGAIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	904	36.81	904	36.81
Some	772	31.43	1676	68.24
Quite a Bit	507	20.64	2183	88.88
Very Much	273	11.12	2456	100.00

Frequency Missing = 121

38l. Develop a personal code of values and ethics				
CLRVALU	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	696	28.48	696	28.48
Some	803	32.86	1499	61.33
Quite a Bit	591	24.18	2090	85.52
Very Much	354	14.48	2444	100.00

Frequency Missing = 133

The FREQ Procedure

38m. Contribute to the welfare of your community				
CIVICHLP	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Little	352	14.49	352	14.49
Some	502	20.67	854	35.16
Quite a Bit	772	31.78	1626	66.94
Very Much	803	33.06	2429	100.00

Frequency Missing = 148

38n. Develop clearer career goals				
GOALGAIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Much	768	31.70	768	31.70
Quite a bit	798	32.93	1566	64.63
Some	549	22.66	2115	87.29
Very Little	308	12.71	2423	100.00

Frequency Missing = 154

38o. Get a job or advance your career				
JOBGAIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Much	443	18.21	443	18.21
Quite a bit	515	21.17	958	39.38
Some	618	25.40	1576	64.78
Very Little	857	35.22	2433	100.00

Frequency Missing = 144

38p. Set educational goals and monitor your progress				
EDGOALS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Much	833	34.10	833	34.10
Quite a bit	752	30.78	1585	64.88
Some	605	24.76	2190	89.64
Very Little	253	10.36	2443	100.00

Frequency Missing = 134

The FREQ Procedure

39. Outside of class/lab time, how many hours a week do you spend on campus?				
OUTSCLAS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
None	704	28.30	704	28.30
Three hours or less	910	36.58	1614	64.87
Three to six hours	442	17.77	2056	82.64
Six to nine hours	170	6.83	2226	89.47
Nine to twelve hours	118	4.74	2344	94.21
Twelve hours or more	144	5.79	2488	100.00

Frequency Missing = 89

40a. Textbooks and reading materials are useful for the courses				
BKSAPPRO	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	954	38.62	954	38.62
Agree	1286	52.06	2240	90.69
Disagree	171	6.92	2411	97.61
Strongly Disagree	43	1.74	2454	99.35
Does not Apply	16	0.65	2470	100.00

Frequency Missing = 107

40b. Grading practices in the courses are fair				
FAIRGRDS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	645	26.62	645	26.62
Agree	1565	64.59	2210	91.21
Disagree	154	6.36	2364	97.57
Strongly Disagree	32	1.32	2396	98.89
Does not Apply	27	1.11	2423	100.00

Frequency Missing = 154

The FREQ Procedure

40c. Tests cover the course material presented				
TESTREL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	726	30.63	726	30.63
Agree	1419	59.87	2145	90.51
Disagree	167	7.05	2312	97.55
Strongly Disagree	35	1.48	2347	99.03
Does not Apply	23	0.97	2370	100.00

Frequency Missing = 207

40d. The policies and penalties for cheating are provided and are followed				
CHEATING	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	1016	42.18	1016	42.18
Agree	1174	48.73	2190	90.91
Disagree	115	4.77	2305	95.68
Strongly Disagree	33	1.37	2338	97.05
Does not Apply	71	2.95	2409	100.00

Frequency Missing = 168

40e. College publications reflect the college's policies and procedures				
COLLPUBL	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	869	36.15	869	36.15
Agree	1349	56.11	2218	92.26
Disagree	103	4.28	2321	96.55
Strongly Disagree	23	0.96	2344	97.50
Does not Apply	60	2.50	2404	100.00

Frequency Missing = 173

The FREQ Procedure

40f. I receive a course syllabus that describes the course expectations, grading, etc.				
SYLLABUS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	1396	58.24	1396	58.24
Agree	909	37.92	2305	96.16
Disagree	62	2.59	2367	98.75
Strongly Disagree	11	0.46	2378	99.21
Does not Apply	19	0.79	2397	100.00

Frequency Missing = 180

40g. Course syllabi are followed				
OUTLINE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	1104	46.06	1104	46.06
Agree	1134	47.31	2238	93.37
Disagree	124	5.17	2362	98.54
Strongly Disagree	12	0.50	2374	99.04
Does not Apply	23	0.96	2397	100.00

Frequency Missing = 180

40h. I would encourage others to attend this college				
ENCRGOTH	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	1242	51.41	1242	51.41
Agree	1038	42.96	2280	94.37
Disagree	77	3.19	2357	97.56
Strongly Disagree	29	1.20	2386	98.76
Does not Apply	30	1.24	2416	100.00

Frequency Missing = 161

The FREQ Procedure

41. I feel safe and secure on this campus.				
FEELSAFE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	1146	46.15	1146	46.15
Agree	1245	50.14	2391	96.29
Disagree	52	2.09	2443	98.39
Strongly Disagree	26	1.05	2469	99.44
Does not Apply	14	0.56	2483	100.00

Frequency Missing = 94

42. Campus buildings are clean and well maintained				
INTCLEAN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	891	36.28	891	36.28
Agree	1250	50.90	2141	87.17
Disagree	224	9.12	2365	96.29
Strongly Disagree	85	3.46	2450	99.76
Does not Apply	6	0.24	2456	100.00

Frequency Missing = 121

43. Food service on this campus is sufficient				
FOODSRVC	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	737	30.49	737	30.49
Agree	1194	49.40	1931	79.89
Disagree	228	9.43	2159	89.33
Strongly Disagree	81	3.35	2240	92.68
Does not Apply	177	7.32	2417	100.00

Frequency Missing = 160

The FREQ Procedure

44. The restrooms on this campus are clean and well maintained				
RESTROOM	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	515	21.31	515	21.31
Agree	1028	42.53	1543	63.84
Disagree	503	20.81	2046	84.65
Strongly Disagree	312	12.91	2358	97.56
Does not Apply	59	2.44	2417	100.00

Frequency Missing = 160

45. The grounds and public areas are clean and well maintained				
BGROUNDS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	836	34.35	836	34.35
Agree	1384	56.86	2220	91.21
Disagree	162	6.66	2382	97.86
Strongly Disagree	40	1.64	2422	99.51
Does not Apply	12	0.49	2434	100.00

Frequency Missing = 143

46. The campus is free of safety hazards				
HAZARDS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	812	33.83	812	33.83
Agree	1356	56.50	2168	90.33
Disagree	171	7.13	2339	97.46
Strongly Disagree	30	1.25	2369	98.71
Does not Apply	31	1.29	2400	100.00

Frequency Missing = 177

The FREQ Procedure

47. The campus has adequate outside lighting after dark.				
LIGHTING	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	741	30.48	741	30.48
Agree	1185	48.75	1926	79.23
Disagree	284	11.68	2210	90.91
Strongly Disagree	71	2.92	2281	93.83
Does not Apply	150	6.17	2431	100.00

Frequency Missing = 146

48. Sufficient parking is available on campus				
PARKING	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	669	27.69	669	27.69
Agree	1005	41.60	1674	69.29
Disagree	397	16.43	2071	85.72
Strongly Disagree	223	9.23	2294	94.95
Does not Apply	122	5.05	2416	100.00

Frequency Missing = 161

49. The parking lots are safe, well lighted, and well maintained				
PARKLOT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	781	32.34	781	32.34
Agree	1234	51.10	2015	83.44
Disagree	176	7.29	2191	90.72
Strongly Disagree	42	1.74	2233	92.46
Does not Apply	182	7.54	2415	100.00

Frequency Missing = 162

The FREQ Procedure

50. The college has made a good effort to reduce the impact of construction on students				
CONSTRCT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Agree	768	31.30	768	31.30
Agree	1360	55.42	2128	86.72
Disagree	212	8.64	2340	95.35
Strongly Disagree	55	2.24	2395	97.60
Does not Apply	59	2.40	2454	100.00

Frequency Missing = 123